SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on January 25, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-069, which shall be effective on February 4, 2023.

ORDINANCE NO. 22-069

RELATING TO THE 2022 BUDGET; MAKING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN FUND 124 TO PROVIDE EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY FOR RENTAL ASSISTANCE

Section 1. The County Council makes the following findings of fact: a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$2,219,036.00 is necessary in Human Services Fund 124, for budget year 2022, to provide expenditure authority for rental assistance. Direct federal grant funds totaling \$2,219,036.00 provided to Snohomish County by the US Department Housing and Urban Development, will fund these services.

<u>Section 2.</u> The appropriation unit and allocation detail for the supplemental appropriation described in Section 1 are as follows:

EXPENDITORE.124-504461564509ESG Client RentTotal Supplemental Appropriation:		\$2,219,036.00 <u>\$2,219,036.00</u>
REVENUE: 124-30446131563114 Total Revenue:	ESG Federal Direct	\$2,219,036.00 <u>\$2,219,036.00</u>

<u>Section 3.</u> The County Council further finds that there is a need for such supplemental appropriation because the funds that support it were unanticipated at the time of adoption of the 2022 budget and have not been previously appropriated. Based on the foregoing, the Council hereby authorizes this appropriation.

Copies of the Ordinance: For copies of the ordinance and related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <u>https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx</u> (File #2022-1198).

Dated this 27th day of January, 2023.

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Publish: February 1, 2023

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO:	Council
SUBMIT INVOICE TO:	Human Services 104486

Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

State of Washington } County of Snohomish } ss

Michael Gates being first duly sworn, upon oath deposes and says: that he/she is the legal representative of the Everett Daily Herald a daily newspaper. The said newspaper is a legal newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and is now and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the first publication of the Notice hereinafter referred to, published in the English language continually as a daily newspaper in Snohomish County, Washington and is and always has been printed in whole or part in the Everett Daily Herald and is of general circulation in said County, and is a legal newspaper, in accordance with the Chapter 99 of the Laws of 1921, as amended by Chapter 213, Laws of 1941, and approved as a legal newspaper by order of the Superior Court of Snohomish County, State of Washington, by order dated June 16, 1941, and that the annexed is a true copy of EDH970782 ORDINANCE 22-069 as it was published in the regular and entire issue of said paper and not as a supplement form thereof for a period of 1 issue(s), such publication commencing on 02/01/2023 and ending on 02/01/2023 and that said newspaper was regularly distributed to its subscribers during all of said period.

The amount of the fee for such publication is \$58.00. Subscribed and sworn before me on this 3^{20} day of f_{1} fubruary, 2023.

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington. Snohomish County Human Services | 14104486 ELENA LAO

SNOHOMISH C	
J S	<u>Time_11:09 a.m</u> .

Linda Phillips Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires 8/29/2025 Commission Number 4417

Classified Proof

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington NOTICE OF ENACTMENT NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on January 25, 2023, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 22-069, which shall be effective on February 4, 2023 ORDINANCE NO. 22-069 RELATING TO THE 2022 BUDGET: MAKING A SUPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN FUND 124 TO PROVIDE EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY FOR RENTAL ASSISTANCE Section 1, The County Council makes the following findings of fact, a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$2,219,036 00 is necessary in Human Services Fund 124, for budget year 2022, to provide expenditure authority for rental assistance. Direct federal grant funds totaling \$2,219,036.00 provided to Snohomish County by the US Department Housing and Urban Development. will fund these services. EXPENDITURE: EXPENDITURE: EXPENDITURE: E24.5044.16564509. ESG Client Rent

124-504461564509	ESG Client Rent	\$2.219,035.00
Total Supplemental Appropriation:		\$2,219,036.00
REVENUE		
124-30446131563114	ESG Federal Direct	\$2.219,036.00

 124-30446131563114
 ESG Federal Direct
 \$2,219,036.00

 124-30446131563114
 ESG Federal Direct
 \$2,219,036.00

 Section 3. The County Council further finds that there is a need for such supplemental appropriation because the funds that support it were unanticipated at the time of adoption of the 2022 budget and have not been previously appropriated. Based on the foregoing, the Council hereby authorizes this appropriated. Based on the foregoing, the Council hereby authorizes of the ordinance is of the Ordinance. For copies of the ordinance of related documentation, call 425-388-3494, 1 800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-839, or e mail Contact.Council@snoco.org. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx (File #2022-1198). Dated this 27th day of January, 2023.

 Joated the Zrid and Joanuary, 2023.
 /s/ Elena Lao

 Deputy Clerk of the Council
 104486

 Published: February 1, 2023.
 EDH970782